## CHAPTER XXIV.

An Act to survey and re-locate the State Line Road in the Town of York, Fillmore County.

Sacrion 1. Commissioners appointed.
S. Empowered to employ help.
J. To take ceth.
Who to procure right of way and to pay expenses.
Power to discontinue any portion of road.
To file a plat of road.
When Act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section. 1. James Hisses, Moses Gin, and Emanuel Armstrong, are hereby appointed Commissioners to survey Names of Comand relocate a portion of the State line road, passing through the Town of York, in the County of Fillmore, in the State of Minnesota.

SEC. 2. The said Commissioners are hereby empowered to employ a surveyor, and axman, and two chainmen for the The Commission purpose of making such survey, and relocation of the said belp. road.

The said Commissioners and their said employees, before entering upon the duties provided for in this act shall Commission're to take an oath. each take an oath or affirmation to support the Constitution of the United States and the State of Minnesota, and to faithfully and impartially perform the duties required by this act.

The said Commissioners shall not proceed in the survey and relocation of the said road, unless the persons Right or way. interested in such survey and relocation shall first procure the right of way, and provide the necessary funds for paying all the expenses to be incurred in making such survey and relocation to the satisfaction of said Commissioners and their said employees, and it is hereby provided that neither the State of Minnesota, the County of Fillmore, nor the Town of

ing, relocating, or the right of way of said road. Sec. 5. The said Commissioners shall have power to discontinue any portion of the said State line road within the Power to disconbounds of the said Town of York, which in their discretion

York, shall be liable for any expenses whatever, for survey-

shall be for the best interests of the public, within one year from the passage of this act.

Sec. 6. The said Commissioners shall cause to be filed in the office of the Register of Deeds in the County of Fillmore, a copy of the plat of such survey and relocation of said road, an exemplification of which, shall be evidence in all cases, of the survey and relocation of said road.

This act shall take effect from and after its passage. AMOS COGGSWELL,

> Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

Approved-March third, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, ) March 3d, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER XXV.

An Act relating to County Roads in the County of Mower.

SECTION 4. County Boads legalized.
2. To take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all County Roads laid out in the County Roads legalized, of Mower, by the County Commissioners in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven be, and are hereby legalized.

Sec. 2. This act to take effect from and after its pass-

age.

AMOS COGGSWELL,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

APPROVED-March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty. ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota. March 7th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.